OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a Regular meeting of the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee on Monday, July 15, 2013 to be held at
5:00 p.m. in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room of the Stoughton Utilities Administration Office in the
Stoughton Utilities Building, 600 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, W1 53589.

AGENDA:

Call To Order.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda. (All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by
one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on the regular
agenda.) (Action.)

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.

b) Draft Minutes of the June 17, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting.

c) Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Financial Summary.

d) Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Statistical Information.

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications.

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

g) Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Activities Report.

BUSINESS:

1. Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The Stoughton Common Council.
(Discussion.)

2. Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Budget And 2013 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program.
(Action.)

3. Stoughton Utilities Proposed Apprentice Lineman Position. (Action.)
4. Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program. (Action.)
5. State Of Wisconsin Clean Water Fund Program (CWF) Status Report No. 2. (Discussion.)
6. Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion And Possible Action.)
7. Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)
ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Donna L. Olson,
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson
July 10, 2013

Notices Sent To:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chair

Alderperson Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair, Common Council Liaison
Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Alternate Liason

Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member David Erdman
Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny
Stoughton Utilities Citizen Member Alan Staats

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.




cc: Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton Utilities and MEUW Southeastern Regional Safety Coordinator Christopher A. Belz
Stoughton City Media Services Director William H. Brehm
Stoughton City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Billing and Consumer Services Technician Erin N. Goldade
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Acting City Clerk Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Lead Lineman John V. McLain
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative Cory Neeley.
Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Debbie Myren
Stoughton Leadership Team
Oregon Observer
Stoughton Newspapers
Wisconsin State Journal

IMPORTANT: FIVE MEMBERS ARE NEEDED FOR A QUORUM: If a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
encounters a situation that may affect your scheduled participation, please contact Robert Kardasz or Sean Grady at 877-
7423 or 877-7416 respectively prior to 5:00p.m. or via e-mail at bkardasz @stoughtonutilities.com.

Itis possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common Council of the City
of Stoughton may be in attendance at the above-mentioned meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any
such group(s) at the above-mentioned meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of Mayor Donna
Olson, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, Citizen Member David
Erdman, Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Please note that items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual Stoughton Utilities Committee
member may request an item be removed from the consent.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids
and services. For information or to request this service, please contact the Stoughton Utilities Director at (608) 877-7423.

An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and meeting
minutes, are available for public download at http://uc.stoughtonutilities.com.



mailto:bkardasz@stoughtonutilities.com


Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council.

The following items from the June 17, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting were recommended and approved or placed on file by the Common Council:

Business:

e Approved the Stoughton Utilities transfer of Commitment To Community low
income assistance funds to the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.

e Approved the Stoughton Utilities Water Division Transition Plan and the
compensation adjustment for the Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent.

Consent Agenda:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee May 20, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Financial Summaries.

Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Statistical Worksheets.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Kim M. Jennings, CPA

Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Budget And Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects
Program.

We have completed efforts utilizing system plans, projections and engineering studies, and 2014
financial forecasts to develop our Proposed 2014 Budget. Stoughton Utilities staff analyzed market
wages in 2012 for our sixteen non-represented employees and vacant positions including a revised
Engineering Technician Il position in the development of the budget from a total of 20 comparable
municipal utilities in Wisconsin and includes a $49,333 total adjustment (wages, FICA, and WRS
contribution) in 2014 as a portion for year 2 of a three-year market adjustment plan. Six of the
comparable municipal utilities are located in Dane County.

The Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program on
June 17, 2013 with revisions and a revised program is attached.

Our Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Budget and Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program is
provided for approval and recommendation to the Stoughton Common Council.

Encl.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems System Supervisor





STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Proposed Annual Budget for the Year
2014

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
JANUARY 1, 2014 THROUGH
December 31, 2014
Kim Jennings, CPA





accounting shared/budget/

Stoughton Utilities
2014 Proposed Budget Summary

Electric Water Wastewater Total
OPERATING REVENUES $ 16,029585|$% 1,835,409 |3 2,104,256 | $ 19,969,250
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operation & Maintenance Expense $ 14,068,429 | $ 776,349 [ $ 920,666 [ $ 15,765,444
Taxes (PILOT) $ 411,500 | $ 385,200 | $ -1s 796,700
Depreciation $ 963,688 | $ 398,200 [ $ 725,000 | $ 2,086,888
Total Operating Expenses $ 15443617 |$% 1,559,749 |3 1,645,666 | $ 18,649,032
Operating Income $ 585,968 [ $ 275,660 | $ 458,590 | $ 1,320,218
Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment Income $ 70,900 | $ 13,900 | $ 26,000 | $ 110,800
Interest Expenses $ (158,375)| $ (80,277)| $ (117,084)| $ (355,736)
Capital Contributions $ 588,000 [ $ 500,000 | $ 350,000 | $ 1,438,000
Miscellaneous Revenues (Expenses) $ (35,000)| $ (14,000)| $ -1 $ (49,000)
Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) $ 465,525 | $ 419,623 | $ 258,916 | $ 1,144,064
Net Income $ 1,051,493 | $ 695,283 | $ 717,506 | $ 2,464,282






STOUGHTON WASTEWATER UTILITY
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2014

7/10/2013 9:57

OPERATING REVENUES Proposed % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2014 2014/2013 2013 2012 2011 2010
Residential $ 1,478,431 1.00% $ 1,463,793 |$ 1,449,268 |$ 1,403,877 |$ 1,415,649
Commercial $ 450,701 1.00% $ 446,238 | $ 441,780 [ $ 456,246 | $ 429,388
Industrial $ 114,365 1.00% $ 113232 | $ 112,101 | $ 120,473 | $ 127,345
Public Authority (City Buildings) $ 26,377 1.00% $ 26,116 | $ 25855 | $ 24,129 | $ 22,287
Total Sales $ 2,069,873 $ 2,049,379 ($ 2,028904 [$ 2,004,725 |$ 1,994,669
Other Operating Revenues
Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) $ 5,453 1.00% $ 5399 | $ 5345 | $ 6,380 | $ 6,491
Other (BOD/Suspendid Solids Surcharge) $ 28,930 1.00% $ 28,643 | $ 28,357 | $ 62,659 | $ 69,560
Total Operating Revenues $ 2,104,256 $ 2083421 |$ 2062606 |$ 2,073,764|$ 2,070,720
OPERATING EXPENSES
Plant (General WWTP Plant Maintenance) $ 407,447 3.4% $ 394,219 [ $ 386,074 | $ 365,356 [ $ 399,012
Customer Accounting and Collection $ 146,105 3.1% $ 141,773 | $ 133,485 | $ 131,264 | $ 135,558
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) | $ 367,114 3.0% $ 356,428 | $ 357,474 | $ 408,996 | $ 368,072
Depreciation $ 725,000 7.8% $ 672,560 | $ 630,188 | $ 630,352 | $ 649,400
Total Operating Expenses $ 1,645,666 $ 1564980 |$ 1,507,221 |$ 1535968 |$ 1,552,042
OPERATING INCOME $ 458,590 $ 518,441 | $ 555,385 | $ 537,796 | $ 518,678
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment Income $ 26,000 -8.6% $ 28,440 | $ 9,763 | $ 15,638 [ $ 60,772
Interest Expense $ (117,084)] 322% |$ (88,589)[ $  (104,934)[$  (124,008)[ $ (142,512
Capital Contributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ 350,000 $ - $ 49,255 | $ - $ -
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) $ - $ - $ - $ 3,500 | $ -
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $ 258,916 $ (60,149)| $ (45,916)| $ (104,870)| $ (81,740)
NET INCOME $ 717,506 $ 458,292 | $ 509,469 | $ 432,926 | $ 436,938






STOUGHTON WATER UTILITY
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2014

7/10/2013 9:57

OPERATING REVENUES Proposed % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2014 2014/2013 2013 2012 2011 2010
Residential $ 843,324 3.0% $ 818,602 | $ 816,587 | $ 792,642 | $ 756,725
Commercial $ 206,187 3.0% $ 200,143 [ $ 196,348 | $ 193,971 | $ 178,491
Industrial $ 265,938 3.0% $ 258,143 | $ 255,137 [ $ 263,376 | $ 199,210
Public Authority (City Buildings) $ 20,000 3.0% $ 19,414 | $ 19,222 | $ 17,828 | $ 15,828
Private Fire Protection $ 26,265 5.5% $ 24,888 | $ 25,422 | $ 25417 | $ 20,999
Public Fire Protection $ 449,363 6.3% $ 422676 | $ 420,871 | $ 417,354 | $ 364,006
Total Sales $ 1,811,077 $ 1743866 |$ 1,733587 (% 1,710,588 | $ 1,535,259
Other Operating Revenues
Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) $ 5,580 3.9% $ 5373 | $ 5341 (% 5701 | $ 4,607
Other (Joint Metering Allocation, Permits) $ 18,752 3.9% $ 18,056 | $ 17,950 | $ 18,536 | $ 18,975
Total Other Operating Revenues $ 24,332 $ 23429 | $ 23,291 | $ 24237 1 $ 23,582
Total Operating Revenues $ 1,835,409 $ 1767,295|$% 1756878 |$ 1,734825[9% 1,558,841
OPERATING EXPENSES
Source of Supply (Maintenance of Wells) $ 1,000 0.0% $ 1,000 | $ -1 $ 441 $ 1,240
Pumping (Well Pumps and Fuel) $ 150,008 3.0% $ 145649 | % 137,509 | $ 133,495 | $ 141,086
Water Treatment (Chemicals) $ 38,854 2.5% $ 37,899 [ $ 36,352 | $ 39,904 [ $ 26,475
Transmission/Distribution (Mains,Towers,Services,Hydrants) $ 220,668 2.5% $ 215210($% 196,166 | $ 193,897 [ $ 178,867
Customer Accounting and Collection $ 84,173 3.0% $ 81,724 | $ 78,779 | $ 78,322 | $ 67,640
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) $ 281,646 -4.5% $ 294815| % 296,665 | $ 342,826 | $ 310,622
Depreciation $ 398,200 3.9% $ 383,100 [ $ 364,679 [ $ 342,667 [ $ 327,160
Taxes $ 385,200 6.9% $ 360,500 | $ 342,159 [ $ 301,135 [ $ 259,162
Total Operating Expenses $ 1,559,749 $ 1519897 |$ 1452309 |$ 1432290 ($ 1,312,252
OPERATING INCOME $ 275,660 $ 247,398 [ $ 304,569 | $ 302535 [ $ 246,589
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment Income $ 13,900 -3.1% $ 14,340 | $ 10,718 | $ 11,297 | $ 68,129
Interest Expense $ (80,277) -7.9% $ (87,146)| $ (93,433)| $  (100,680)| $ (98,444)
Capital Contributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ 500,000 $ -1 S 9,000 [ $ 86,600 | $ 612,176
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) $ (14,000) 0.0% $ (14,000)| $ (11,208)| $ (85,043)| $ (10,328)
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $ 419,623 $ (86,806)| $ (84,923)| $ (87,826)| $ 571,533
NET INCOME $ 695,283 $ 160,592 | $ 219,646 | $ 214,709 | $ 818,122






STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTILITY

OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2014

7/10/2013 9:57

OPERATING REVENUES Proposed % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2014 2014/2013 2013 2012 2011 2010
Residential $ 8,111,257 2.5% $ 7,915,742 | $ 7,787,189 | $ 7,652,332 |$ 7,250,472
General Service $ 2,077,945 2.5% $ 2,026,298 | $ 1,995,728 | $ 1,966,989 [ $ 1,853,386
Small Power CP1 Customers $ 1,574,762 2.7% $ 1,533,454 | $ 1,516,770 | $ 1,410,706 [ $ 1,313,188
Large Power CP2 Customers $ 1,088,717 2.9% $ 1,058,329 | $ 1,040,047 | $ 956,963 | $ 907,490
Industrial Power CP3 Customers $ 2,877,549 2.9% $ 2,796,291 | $ 2,761,837 | $ 2,781,578 | $ 2,555,924
Street Lighting $ 143,642 1.6% $ 141,346 | $ 134,242 | $ 150,044 | $ 132,009

Total Sales $ 15,873,872 $ 15471460 |$ 15235813 |$ 14,918,612 | $ 14,012,469
Other Operating Revenues

Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) $ 49,632 2.6% $ 48,374 | $ 47,637 | $ 45,508 | $ 43,067

Other (Permits, ATC Common Facilities, etc.) $ 106,081 2.6% $ 103,392 | $ 101,817 | $ 91,348 | $ 85,137

Total Other Operating Revenues $ 155,713 $ 151,766 | $ 149,454 | $ 136,856 | $ 128,204

Total Operating Revenues $ 16,029,585 $ 15,623,226 |$ 15,385,267 | $ 15,055,468 [ $ 14,140,673

OPERATING EXPENSES
Power Production Expenses (WPPI-Wholesale Power) $ 12,534,522 3.1% $ 12,161,960 |$ 11,889,641 |$ 11,563,743 |$ 10,952,336
Transmission/Distribution (Substations, Poles, Lines, etc.) $ 502,830 2.5% $ 490,471 [ $ 468,766 | $ 427,392 [ $ 519,091
Customer Accounting and Collection $ 238,449 2.3% $ 233,129 [ $ 220,943 | $ 237,240 | $ 206,356
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) | $ 792,628 -3.1% $ 817,852 | $ 756,949 | $ 907,884 | $ 798,999
Depreciation $ 963,688 5.4% $ 914,118 | $ 910,353 | $ 912,530 | $ 865,950
Taxes $ 411,500 6.1% $ 387,900 | $ 363,359 | $ 322,881 | $ 291,922

Total Operating Expenses $ 15,443,617 $ 15005430|% 14,610,011 (% 14,371,670 |$ 13,634,654
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $ 585,968 $ 617,796 | $ 775,256 | $ 683,798 | $ 506,019

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment Income $ 70,900 6.9% $ 66,300 | $ 100,685 | $ 117555 | $ 208,297
Capital Contributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ 588,000 $ -1 $ 130,561 | $ 17,407 [ $ 267,667
Interest Expense $ (158,375) -18.1% $ (193,368)| $ (274,683)| $ (288,750)| $  (303,054)
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) $ (35,000) $ (30,000)| $ (27,073)| $ (21,401)| $ (26,007)
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $ 465,525 $ (157,068)| $ (70,510)| $ (175,189)| $ 146,903
NET INCOME $ 1,051,493 $ 460,728 | $ 704,746 | $ 508,609 | $ 652,922






Stoughton Utilities -- Program Summary Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023 July 09, 2013
Division 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Grand Total
Electric Division $2,243,000.00 $1,085,000.00 $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00  $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $2,000,000.00  $13,553,000.00
Water Division $982,510.00 $451,020.00 $471,560.00 $257,120.00 $467,600.00 $331,450.00 $368,310.00 $375,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,322,760.00
Wastewater Division $3,533,000.00  $368,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $680,000.00 $314,000.00 $883,000.00 $1,377,000.00  $2,947,500.00  $773,000.00 $12,569,900.00
Office / Planning Division $26,250.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $563,932.00

Annual Total: $6,784,760.00 $1,970,311.00  $1,871,410.00 $1,834,245.00 $5,184,650.00 $1,210,100.00 $2,062,460.00 $2,760,471.00 $4,216,810.00 $3,114,375.00 $31,009,592.00





Stoughton Utilities -- Electric Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023 July 09, 2013
Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
AMR Enhancements $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $80,000.00
Cable Thumper $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Cert. of Authority, Switching/Map Updates $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
Distribution Addition - Business Park North (CO) $253,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $253,000.00
Distribution Addition - Feeder SN1 For Business Park $290,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $290,000.00
Distribution Addition - West Tie $600,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $600,000.00
Distribution Capacity/Reconstruction Projects $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $5,000,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH B: Williams to CTH N $ - $230,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH N: USH 51 to CTHB $ - $285,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $285,000.00
SCADA Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00
Substation: West second transformer $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00
Substation: West substation construction $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00
Substation: Transformer Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00
Section Total: $1,643,000.00 $1,050,000.00 $500,000.00 $560,000.00 $3,975,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $540,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $11,768,000.00
Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
1992 - Utilities Fork Lift $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
1993 - Wire Reel Trailers $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
1995 - Pole Trailer $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
1998 - Electric Digger Truck #15 (CO) $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
1998 - Utilities Service Truck #14 (CO) $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2003 - Electric Bucket Truck #2 (CO) $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2003 - Meter Service Truck #8 (CO) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2007 - Administrative Car #11 $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
2007 - Chipper $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
2007 - Electric Digger Truck #5 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $280,000.00
2008 - Utilities Dump Truck No. 4 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,00000 § - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2010 - Electric Bucket Truck #16 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Administrative Car #10 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $30,000.00
2011 - Electric Bucket Truck #12 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #1 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #22 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Battery Pack Replacements on Trk Nos. 12 & 16 $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $80,000.00
Section Total: ~ $600,000.00 $35,000.00  $40,000.00  $110,000.00 $40,000.00 § - $280,000.00  $400,000.00 $280,000.00 $ - $1,785,000.00
Grand Total: $2,243,000.00 $1,085,000.00 $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00 $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $13,553,000.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Water Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023 July 09, 2013
Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2014 Frontage Road Project $500,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $500,000.00
2014 Main replace - Church St: Main to Ridge & finish Ridge St. $95,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $95,000.00
2014 Main replace - Forton St: Page to Division + river crossing $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00
2015 Main replace - Clyde St: Van Buren to Johnson $9,500.00 $135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $144,500.00
2015 Main replace - Van Buren: Harding to Clyde $10,500.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2016 Main replace - Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $28,000.00 $425,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $453,000.00
2017 Main replace - Milwaukee St : East to Monroe (loop) (SS) $ - $ - $9,000.00 $111,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $120,000.00
2017 Main replace - Ridge St: IKI R&R tracks to Cooper Causew $ - $ - $5,000.00 $75,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $80,000.00
2018 Main replace - Harrison St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2018 Main replace - Johnson St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00  $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2019 Main replace - Madison St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00  $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2019 Main replace - Monroe St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2020 Main replace - Maple Ct: To Garden Ave. (SS) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,500.00 $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $69,500.00
2020 Main replace - RR Xing / Industrial Park loop (SS) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00  $215,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
2021 Main replace - Wilson St: N Madison to East end of Wilson $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $21,000.00 $300,000.00 $ - $ - $321,000.00
2022 Main replace - Taft St: N Prairie to East end of Taft $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,500.00 $255,000.00 $ - $272,500.00
2023 Main replace - Harding to Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,000.00 $110,000.00 $118,000.00
2023 Main replace: McKinley St: N Page to Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $9,000.00 $130,000.00 $139,000.00
2024 Main replace - Coolidge St: Riverview to Shirley $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00 $10,500.00
2024 Main replace - Garfield St: Van Buren to dead-end $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2024 Main replace - Mandt park: 4" main by pig barn $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Manhole Abandonment $7,210.00 $7,410.00 $7,630.00 $7,860.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,110.00
System Study $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
Valve Box Replacement $10,300.00 $10,610.00 $10,930.00 $11,260.00 $11,600.00 $11,950.00 $12,310.00 $12,680.00 $13,060.00 $13,450.00 $118,150.00
Well #4 - Rehab ( last rehab 2007 ) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $55,000.00
Well #5 - Rehab ( last rehab 2009 ) $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Well #6 - Rehab ( last rehab 2006 ) $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $32,000.00 $ - $57,000.00
Well #7 - Rehab ( last rehab 2010 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $982,510.00 $386,020.00 $457,560.00 $257,120.00 $357,600.00 $331,450.00 $343,310.00 $330,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,063,760.00
Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2001 - Black Top Roller $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $20,000.00
2002 - Utilities dump truck $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $65,000.00
2008 - Backhoe $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00
2010 - Water Srvice Truck # 23 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Water Service Truck # 21 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Trench Box $ - $ - $14,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00
Section Total: $ - $65,000.00 $14,000.00 $ - $110,000.00 $ - $25,000.00 $45,000.00 $ - $ - $259,000.00
Grand Total: $982,510.00 $451,020.00 $471,560.00 $257,120.00 $467,600.00 $331,450.00 $368,310.00 $375,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,322,760.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Wastewater Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023 July 09, 2013
Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2013 Manhole replace (WW) Grant & Taft: spot repairs & 4-MH $60,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
2014 Frontage Road sewer project $350,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $350,000.00
2014 Main replace (Street) Church & Ridge St: Main to Hillside $194,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $194,000.00
2014 Main replace (Street) South Alley: Division to Forrest 200" $24,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $24,000.00
2015 Main replace (Street) Fifth St: Main to Forrest 365' 5 mh $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2016 Main replace (Street) W Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $12,400.00 $288,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $300,400.00
2016 Main replace (WW) Zone #1: Page: Chic to Broa & deadend Broad $ - $ - $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00
2017 Main replace (WW) West St: Page to Trail Interceptor $ - $ - $23,000.00  $255,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $278,000.00
2017-19 Main replace (WW) Zone # 2: Madsion, Prairie, Monroe, Berry $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $450,000.00
2020 Main replace (WT) Page St: West to Roby $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $165,000.00 $ - $ - $180,000.00
2020-22 Main replace (WW) Zone #6: Henery, Giles, Lynn, Academy  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $ - $450,000.00
2021 Main project (WT) Taft St: Page to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00 $202,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $219,000.00
2022 Main replace (WT) Vernon St: Franklin to Henry $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,000.00 $108,000.00 $ - $120,000.00
2022 Main replace (WW) Garden Ave: Viaduct, Dunkirk to South & 8th  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,000.00 $170,000.00 $ - $188,000.00
2023 Main project (WT) Clyde St: Van Buren to Madison $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,000.00  $187,500.00 $ - $203,500.00
2023 Main project (WW) Academy St: Garden to East $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00  $232,000.00 $251,000.00
2023-24 Main replace (WW) Zone #8: East, South, Maple, Moline, Clay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2024 Main project (WW) East St: Academy to Veterans $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $24,000.00 $24,000.00
2024 Main replace (WW) Academy St: Garden to Nelson $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00  $30,000.00
2024 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Henry to US 51 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $92,000.00  $92,000.00
Lift station - 8th Street $ - $11,000.00 $258,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $269,000.00
Lift station - East Wood $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
Lift station - Stone Crest $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00
Lift station - Vennevoll $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Plant - Additional sludge storage tank $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $48,000.00 $900,000.00 $ - $948,000.00
Plant - Electrcial & Digester up Grade $2,750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,750,000.00
Plant - Facilities studies $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $76,000.00
Plant - Madison MSD Full Scale Adaptive Management $ - $ - $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $200,000.00
Plant - Phase Il ammonia removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $330,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $ - $2,000,000.00
Plant - Phase | | Ammonia removal pH adjustment project $ - $ - $15,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $155,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus Facility Plan (including status report 2013-2016) $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $100,000.00 $150,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $288,000.00 $288,000.00 $ - $856,000.00
Plant - Priamary clarifiers 1&2 New weirs and troughs $ - $50,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00
Plant - Primary clarifiers 1 & 2: Replace chains and wear stripes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
Plant - UV disinfection upgrade project $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00
Sanitary sewer cured in place lining projects / Manhole rehab $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
Sanitary Sewer System Study $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
Sewer system rehab: Replace manholes and mains $ - $ - $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $240,000.00
Section Total: $3,533,000.00 $303,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $355,000.00 $314,000.00 $838,000.00 $1,352,000.00 $2,947,500.00 $623,000.00 $11,959,900.00
Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2004 - Televising equipment #18 $ - $65,00000 § - s - $ - $ - $ - s - $ - $150,000.00 $215,000.00
2005 - Wastewater service truck #7 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2008 - Jet Vac # 17 $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00
2011 - Wastewater service truck #9 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $ - $150,000.00 $610,000.00
Grand Total: $3,533,000.00 $368,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $680,000.00 $314,000.00 $883,000.00 $1,377,000.00 $2,947,500.00 $773,000.00 $12,569,900.0P






Stoughton Utilities -- Office / Planning Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023 July 09, 2013
Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
Administration building roof - 1996, 97, 99 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $ - $100,000.00
Bill stuffing machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,200.00 $ - $8,200.00
Copy Machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $ - $ - $23,000.00
Postage meter upgrade $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $ - $7,000.00
Replacement of utility building awnings $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Technology Carryover: DC Replacement (2013) $6,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $6,000.00
Technology: Door Locks, office, wells, etc. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Technology: Printers, software, networking $9,250.00 $58,291.00 $22,550.00 $33,125.00 $13,050.00 $53,650.00 $23,550.00 $25,391.00 $60,050.00 $14,425.00 $313,332.00
Technology: SCADA controllers $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $8,400.00
Technology: Servers, file storage $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $11,100.00 $4,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $7,700.00 $7,000.00 $6,000.00 $68,000.00
Section Total:  $26,250.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $563,932.00
Grand Total: $26,250.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $563,932.00







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Sean O Grady

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed Apprentice Lineman Position.

In response to our Lead Lineman position that went vacant with the retirement of Craig Wood, and
subsequently filled through promotion, we are proposing to fill the vacancy existing in the Line Crew.
We have evaluated our requirements and determined that this budgeted vacancy can be filled by an
Apprentice Lineman.

We are requesting that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the hiring of an Apprentice Lineman
at an hourly wage of $$28.67 to $31.48.

cc: Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Kim M. Jennings, CPA, Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, W153589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian R. Hoops

Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Round-Up Program.

On February 20, 2006, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Round-Up Program for
our customers. Under this program, when a Stoughton Utilities customer voluntarily enrolls,
they agree to “Round-Up” their utilities bill to the next highest dollar amount. A summary of the
tax-deductible contribution is provided on the customer bill each January. Each of the current
384program participants will contribute an average of $6.00 per year, and funds will be raised
each year to be awarded by the Stoughton Utilities Committee bi-annually to qualifying
applicants that register with us to allow our customers to support local charities, and individuals.

On July 14, 2008, the Stoughton Utilities Committee established the following additional
qualifying criteria:Qualifying applicants include individuals providing community service,
community service organizations, organizations providing disaster relief, educational
organizations, organizations providing service to youth, and advocates for the environment; such
applicants must apply or reapply annually in writing; and such applicants may only be eligible as
a recipient once each calendar year.

Qualifying applications for 2013are enclosed from the following candidates:Friends of the
Stoughton Public Library, and Stoughton Police K-9.

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee donate $1,100 to the applicant of your
choice at the July15, 2013 meeting.

Encl.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





Past recipients of RoundUpFunds include:

June 18, 2007
December 14, 2007
January 14, 2008
June 16, 2008
December 15, 2008
July 20, 2009
February 15, 2010
June 15, 2010

December 20, 2010

June 20, 2011

January 16, 2012

July 16, 2012

January 14, 2013

Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center
Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center
Shalom Holistic Health Services

American Legion Post 59

Stoughton Wellness Coalition

Martin Luther Christian School

Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center
Stoughton Lions and Lionesses Clubs
Stoughton Wellness Coalition

Stoughton Holiday Fund

American Cancer Society Relay For Life
Friends of the Stoughton Public Library
American Legion Post 59

Stoughton Holiday Fund

Stoughton Area Resource Team

American Legion Post 59

Total:

$14,200
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Stoughton Utilities RECE|vgp

STOUGHTOp,
600 South Fourth Street + PO Box 383 ° Stoughton, Wl 53589 Wi
stoughtonutilities.com < (608) 873-3379
Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation
Organization Name: S‘(‘o u_c\‘wlvy\ Po Lee K- Q  rrones: lo%-R13-337Y
Organization Address: 3 21 5, </t 5t S 110%5/»'4"\ L 53589
Name of Individual Submitting Application: é/(/«(/ &r{? Le ol

Are you a non-profit organization? Yes V No
Type of Request: Personal Group Community L—
How will the funds be used? /g SMJ/QIV"/ ot [fo /raf K— 9 Qk‘oc ) A

7/
ZM ,9/34////4/—) 7é‘/ _:’W,«J /bs » 7’7"/?//4//7’3! Zgh/an««// ML///@M

/
/( ¥, //‘# Neerssa 2]

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Community? ~—Z¢ /l&{ l(‘ 9’ /_prpﬂla.‘/e!/ q/uq
/fv'éf/ﬂéh//’o’n 4 fé’ﬁVCA Y- ¥rsee , MJ/MV ‘/?.dt/L-—ﬂ /’/9
/f /@/50 Mmﬁ/[k /é/ Clhreppcer’ -vé ‘/‘Mé 544«/4»—-«: M Z"r/hcar‘/b"‘

What other information would you like to share? /(/¢ 1 had 51‘44{(,4// '/4/ %-(
Mﬁl‘s—/ﬂwc-{ ’/Dwo;/l/,[-&-g.

Date: /’/ST' /3

Applicant Signature: Date:

Applicant Signature:






Stoughton Utilities
. Q
600 South Fourth Street « PO Box 383 « Stoughton, Wl 53589 "’TCL; L
stoughtonutilities.com * (608) 873-3379
Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation

The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library 608 873-4050
Organization Name: Phone #:

2364 Jackson St., #186, Stoughton Wi 53589

Organization Address:

Jeanne Burt
Name of Individual Submitting Application: u
Are you a non-profit organization? Yes X No
X .
Type of Request: Personal Group Community

All funds received by The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library go to the Stoughton Public
How will the funds be used? b 2

Library. The funds are used to support specnal children, young adult and aduit programs throughout the year e.g., the children’s

promoting and lmprovmg library services, matenals and facilities and encouraging the broadest possible use of the library.

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Co mmunity? Through our donations to the Stoughton Public Library we assist

in educating, entertaining, enriching and empowering our community. We consistently try to encourage lifelong learning and the

love of reading to all age groups in our community. The services and programs we support provide 3@ and timely access to

information and entertainment for many Stoughton citizens who have limited access within their personal lives and

outside the community.

Friends participate in many community events e.g., Syttende
What other information would you like to share?
Mai Pie Place, Coffee Break Festival Raffle and Book Sale, and our very popular book sales. in 2012, the Friends donated

$11,000 to the library as a result of our fund-raising events.

Applicant Signature: M M Date: [77 /Y / (3
J

7 I

/

Jeanne Burt, Vice President of the Friends Date:

Applicant Signature:







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Kim M. Jennings, CPA

Stoughton Utilities Finance & Administrative Manager

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: State Of Wisconsin Clean Water Fund Loan Program (CWF) — Status Report No. 2.

Stoughton Utilities is preparing an application for financial assistance from the State of Wisconsin
CWF for the 2013 - 2014 Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical and Digester Mixing Upgrade
Project. We anticipate filing the application soon after the project bid opening on August 6, 2013.

At the June 17, 2013 Utilities Committee meeting, Citizen Member David Erdman recommended that
staff contact our financial advisor to confirm that the State of Wisconsin CWF loan program is the best
available option for funding this project. Staff discussed options with Joe Murray of Springsted on
June 24, 2013. Mr. Murray agreed the CWF loan program is ideal for this type of project and offered
services should we need an independent review and/or recommendation on loan structure or closing
documents.

cc: Jane M. Carlson, P.E. - Strand Associates, Inc
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian G, Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance.

No progress was made on this issue. The following un-prioritized items are considered important for
the Stoughton Utilities Committee to seek authority over:

Approve the Stoughton Utilities (SU) Annual Budget and Capital Projects Program. (Presently
recommended to the Council.)

Authorize rate reviews and rate adjustments. (Presently recommended to the Council.)

Approve payments due lists. (Presently approved by the Utilities Committee and placed on file
with the Council.)

Approve policies. (Presently recommended to the Council.)

Resolve claims. (Presently approved or recommended by the Risk Management Committee
and approved by the Finance Committee and Council when over a certain amount.)

Participate in lobbying, training, and partnership meeting opportunities. (Limited Utilities
Committee participation.)

Investigate and approve SU insurance coverage. (No Utilities Committee involvement.)
Investigate and approve benefits packages. (No Utilities Committee involvement.)

Negotiate with SU union(s) as appropriate. (No Utilities Committee involvement.)

Hire and establish compensation and benefits package for the Utilities Director. (No Utilities
Committee involvement.)

Approve SU position descriptions, establish compensation and benefits packages, and authorize
the hiring of SU staff. (Presently the SU position description and compensation is
recommended to the Personnel Committee and the Council.)





CC.

Recommend Annual Audit and Management Letter to the Stoughton Common Council.
Recommend property purchases and sales to the Stoughton Common Council.
Recommend borrowings and refunding to the Stoughton Common Council.

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltem(s).
This item appears on all agendas of Committees of the City of Stoughton.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Date: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 spres Page: 1of 6
Time: 10:36AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt
User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2013

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

000724 HC  6/30/2013 435.36 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC-June Ach/EBC-June Ach/EBC-June
Ach/EBC-June Ach

000725 HC  6/30/2013 1,342.09 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - June Ach/Delta Dental - June
Ach/Delta Dental - June Ach

000726 HC  6/30/2013 55.84 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - June Ach

000727 HC  6/30/2013 649.62 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - June Ach/Alliant Energy - June
Ach/Alliant Energy - June Ach/Alliant Energy - June
Ach/Alliant Energy - June Ach/Alliant Energy - June
Ach/Alliant Energy - June Ach

000728 HC  6/30/2013 45,280.07 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev-June Ach/Dept of Rev-June Ach

000729 HC  6/30/2013 7,467.29 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-June Ach/Client Analysis-June
Ach/Client Analysis-June Ach/Client Analysis-June
Ach

000730 HC  6/30/2013 38,294.11 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes-June Ach/Federal Taxes-June
Ach/Federal Taxes-June Ach/Federal Taxes-June
Ach

000731 HC  6/30/2013 7,733.66 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-June Ach/State Taxes-June Ach

000732 HC  6/30/2013 976,870.87 009 WPPI WPPI-Renewable Energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPI-Lg Power

022383 CK  6/5/2013 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-June A Support

022384 CK 6/5/2013 904.48 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-Paper supplies/Inkworks-Paper
supplies/Inkworks-Paper supplies/Inkworks-Paper
supplies/Inkworks-Paper supplies

022385 CK  6/5/2013 12,798.27 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Transformers

022386 CK  6/5/2013 15,162.63 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility Sve-gtrly maint.

022387 CK  6/5/2013 56,151.74 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand- Digestion Fac/Strand-Forton
Street/Strand-Influent Pump/Strand-Sanitary Sewer
work/Strand-Sanitary Sewer work

022388 CK  6/5/2013 7,478.36 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical

Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin





Date: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 HHH Page: 20of 6

Time: 10:58AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2013

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

022389 CK  6/5/2013 2,116.81 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-Dunkirk dam

022390 CK  6/6/2013 450,007.87 611 S & L UNDERGROUND AND TRUCKING INC S & L Underground-13 project/S & L
Underground-13 project/S & L Underground-13
project/S & L Underground-13 project

022391 CK  6/12/2013 432.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Erosion Permit/City Stoton-Stwa permit

022392 CK  6/12/2013 59,707.30 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Restat Claims/City Stoton-Restat
Claims/City Stoton-Restat Claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-June
Rent/City Stoton-June Rent/City Stoton-June
Rent/City Stoton-June Rent+

022393 CK  6/12/2013 590.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-West-Trenching/Mid-West-Trenching

022394 CK  6/12/2013 130.00 320 POSTMASTER OF STOUGHTON Postmaster-Box Fee/Postmaster-Box
Fee/Postmaster-Box Fee

022395 CK  6/12/2013 12.25 324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB., LLC. Elec Testing-Glove Tests

022396 CK  6/12/2013 1,579.08 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Inventory/Border States-Supplies

022397 CK  6/12/2013 225.00 331 MONONA PLUMB. & FIRE PROT. INC Monona Plumbing-Maint. Agreemt/Monona
Plumbing-Maint. Agreemt/Monona Plumbing-Maint.
Agreemt

022398 CK  6/12/2013 125.00 349 WISCONSIN DNR WI DNR-13 wa user fees

022399 CK  6/12/2013 3,237.30 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Warning
Signs/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Sup
plies/Resco-Supplies

022400 CK  6/12/2013 416.38 401 MICHAEL WHITE SR M White-Customer Refund

022401 CK  6/12/2013 59.90 445 STOUGHTON FLORAL, INC. Stoton Floral-Flowers

022402 CK  6/12/2013 35.70 467 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICES, LLC Hamacher-Customer Refund

022403 CK  6/12/2013 457.73 484 RANDI AND MARGUERITE SEAMONSON R Seamonson-Customer Refund

022404 CK  6/12/2013 72.35 527 BROOK SMITH B Smith-Customer Refund
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022405 CK  6/12/2013 149.84 554 ROBERT AND HEATHER WAHLIN R Wahlin-Customer Refund

022406 CK  6/12/2013 201.56 563 NICK WIENEKE N Wieneke-Customer Refund

022407 CK  6/12/2013 66.95 579 HOLLY SKAGGS H Skaggs-Customer Refund

022408 CK  6/12/2013 171.77 583 DEBORAH JOHNSON-PEABODY D Peabody-Customer Refund

022409 CK  6/12/2013 5,031.97 603 SEERA Seera-Focus on Energy

022410 CK  6/12/2013 225.83 624 CHAO BELLA C Bella-Customer Refund

022411 CK  6/12/2013 139.16 728 MATT IVERSON M Iverson-Customer Refund

022412 CK  6/12/2013 7,148.07 747 WISCONSIN DNR-ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WI DNR-Environmental Fee

022413 CK  6/12/2013 19,250.00 860 J.F. AHERN CO. J.F. Ahern-Pay Req 5

022414 CK  6/12/2013 112.78 941 DUSTIN LAMBERT D Lambert-Customer Refund

022415 CK  6/12/2013 41.67 966 ROBERT MC KEON R McKeon-Customer Refund

022416 CK  6/12/2013 128.32 970 RICHARD BLANCHARD R Blanchard-Customer Refund

022417 CK  6/12/2013 96.89 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton Elec-Petty Cash

022418 CK  6/12/2013 615.00 769 HYDROTRONICS CONTROL CO. Hydro-Yearly calibration

022419 CK  6/19/2013 136.44 123 US CELLULAR Us Cellular-Cell Phone/Us Cellular-Cell Phone

022420 CK  6/19/2013 50,578.78 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-June Retirement/City Stoton-May
Stormwater/City Stoton-June Retirement/City
Stoton-June Retirement

022421 CK  6/19/2013 64.00 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY United Way-June Contribution

022422 CK  6/19/2013 503.00 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies

022423 CK  6/19/2013 15.00 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump Fee

022424 CK  6/19/2013 3,862.81 451 FRONTIER-SERVCO FS Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel
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022425 CK  6/19/2013 533.41 549 IBEW LOCAL 965 IBEW-June Union Dues

022426 CK  6/19/2013 172.00 581 STEPHEN GILPIN S Gilpin-Customer Refund

022427 CK  6/19/2013 79.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

022428 CK  6/19/2013 12,800.85 593 UNITED LIQUID WASTE RECYCLING, INC United Liquid-Sludge Haul

022429 CK  6/19/2013 170.34 646 JOANNE KINNEY J Kinney-Customer Refund

022430 CK  6/19/2013 3,287.70 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS Utility-May Locates

022431 CK  6/19/2013 207.24 730 TD AUTOMOTIVE Td Automotive-Customer Refund

022432 CK  6/19/2013 46.04 965 JOHN BUECHNER J Buechner-Customer Refund

022433 CK  6/24/2013 1,000.00 670 WBUW CW 57 WBUW -reimbursement

022434 CK  6/26/2013 74.71 091 JANESS ANDERSON J Anderson-Customer Refund

022435 CK  6/26/2013 168.38 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collection Fees/PPS-Collection Fees

022436 CK  6/26/2013 30.25 171 ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY Assoc Trust-Mortgage rev

022437 CK  6/26/2013 10.00 196 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR, Stoton Tire-Chipper tire rep.

022438 CK  6/26/2013 1,659.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-West-Trenching/Mid-West-Trenching

022439 CK  6/26/2013 213.02 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Ground Straps/Border
States-Inventory/Border States-Inventory

022440 CK  6/26/2013 71.55 367 STEVE CASTLEBERG S Castleberg-Customer Refund

022441 CK  6/26/2013 845.00 535 A & A ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. A & A-Asbestos tests

022442 CK  6/26/2013 271.99 565 4 CONTROL, INC. 4 Control-Weed Control/4 Control-Weed Control/4
Control-Weed Control/4 Control-Weed Control

022443 CK  6/26/2013 727.71 623 NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS INC Nelson Global-Construction Ref

022444 CK  6/26/2013 20.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Wi State Lab-Fluoride tests
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022445 CK  6/26/2013 135.07 928 RYAN & MARICIA PARKISON R Parkison-Customer Refund

022446 CK  6/26/2013 80.00 976 AMANDA BAKKEN A Bakken-Customer Refund

022447 CK  7/2/2013 28.21 046 WISCONSIN DIV OF ENERGY EAP-UN Energy Eap-Customer Refund

022448 CK  7/2/2013 90.04 071 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C. Kohn-July A Garnishment

022449 CK  7/2/2013 32,068.40 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-July Rent/City Stoton-July Rent/City
Stoton-July Rent/City Stoton-Auxiant claims/City
Stoton-Alliance Retainage/City Stoton-Auxiant
claims/City Stoton-Auxiant claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
claims/More...

022450 CK  7/2/2013 95.50 398 ROBERT PRANGE R Prange-Customer Refund

022451 CK  7/2/2013 749.64 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-nuts bolts

022452 CK  7/2/2013 205.01 414 SEAN OBRIEN S Obrien-Customer Refund

022453 CK  7/2/2013 1,335.00 443 AMERICAN TEST CENTER, INC. Amer Test-Safety inspections

022454 CK  7/2/2013 94,418.38 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Lateral observations/Strand-13
Improvements/Strand-Digestion
improv/Strand-Influent pump repl/Strand-13
Improvements

022455 CK 7/2/2013 6,690.22 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin

022456 CK  7/2/2013 185.40 696 TIMOTHY HARRIED T Harried-Customer Refund

022457 CK  7/2/2013 2,056.39 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-June Dunkirk

022458 CK 7/2/2013 8,169.00 813 TELE-WORKS, INC. Teleworks-Northstar subs/Teleworks-Northstar
subs/Teleworks-Northstar subs/Teleworks-Northstar
subs

022459 CK  7/2/2013 13.47 880 PAM BUCKLEY P Buckley-Customer refund

100748 CK  6/5/2013 2,130.43 009 WPPI WPPI-Large Power/WPPI-Conference charges

100749 CK  6/5/2013 285.00 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-Cummins Filt/Forster-Fault Current
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100750 CK  6/5/2013 2,200.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-June A Def Comp

100751 CK  6/5/2013 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-June A Def Comp

100752 CK 6/5/2013 300.00 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Ocr Scan line/Infosend-Ocr Scan
line/Infosend-Ocr Scan line/Infosend-Ocr Scan line

100753 CK  6/12/2013 2,050.00 519 B & H LAWN CARE B & H-Admin mowing/B & H-Well 5 mowing/B &
H-Well 6 mowing/B & H-East Sub Mowing/B &
H-Taylor In mowing/B & H-N Sub Mowing/B &
H-Well 4 mowing/B & H-WW mowing/B & H-Wa
Tower mowing/B & H-Mccomb rd mowing/B &
H-Admin mowing/B & H-Admin mowing

100754 CK  6/12/2013 5,487.61 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-print Billing-mail/Infosend-print
Billing-mail/Infosend-print Billing-mail/Infosend-print
Billing-mail

100755 CK  6/19/2013 27.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Maint

100756 CK  6/19/2013 250.00 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC Sun Dance-June cleaning/Sun Dance-June
cleaning/Sun Dance-June cleaning

100757 CK  6/19/2013 2,200.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-June B Def Comp

100758 CK  6/19/2013 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-June B Def Comp

100759 CK  7/2/2013 1,329.56 009 WPPI WPPI-Large power/WPPI-CTC low inc audit

100760 CK 7/2/2013 659.28 259 ITRON, INC. Itron-meter software

100761 CK  7/2/2013 3,535.00 318 PITNEY-BOWES INC Pitney Bowes-Postage/Pitney
Bowes-Postage/Pitney Bowes-Postage/Pitney
Bowes-Postage

100762 CK  7/2/2013 2,250.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West -July A Def Comp

100763 CK  7/2/2013 1,374.28 718 CGC, INC. CGC-13 street project/CGC-13 street project

100764 CK  7/2/2013 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-July A Def Comp

Company Total 1,971,893.44





Utilities Committee

June 2013 CCER Transactions

7430 586
7430 584
7460 107
7460 107
7460 833
7460 833
7460 833
7460 833
7460 834
7460 834
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 233
7430 586
7450 921
7460 851
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 903
7450 903
7460 840
7430 233
7430 903
7450 903
7460 840
7430 233
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 233
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 233
7430 921
7450 921
7460 851
7430 233
7430 933

7430

586

13-0-304
13-0-304

00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000

BRYCE SIME
SCOTT GRADY
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN SCHEEL
BRYCE SIME

17-Jun-13

3-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
18-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
10-Jun-13

193.96
20.76
81.16

545.00
39.84

3,359.43

292.44

298.65
11.60

4.22
5.28

230.94
83.14

110.85
36.96

238.10
20.08
28.69
18.87

6.86
8.59
29.97
10.79
14.38
4.81
26.13
9.40
12.54
4.18

102.49
36.89
49.19
16.42

824.45

299.80

374.75
13.20

4.80
6.00
34.38
12.37
16.50
5.51

207.55
74.71
99.62
33.22
11.38
89.07

47.90 AMERICINN
12.78 FASTENAL COMPANYO1

SHERWIN WILLIAMS #3833
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
USA BLUE BOOK

FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASHLAND CHEMICAL
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
VZWRLSS PREPAID PYMNT
VZWRLSS PREPAID PYMNT
VZWRLSS PREPAID PYMNT
TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

ATT CONS PHONE PMT

ATT CONS PHONE PMT

ATT CONS PHONE PMT
STAPLES

STAPLES

STAPLES

PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL
PAYFLOW/PAYPAL

CHARTER COMM

CHARTER COMM

CHARTER COMM

CHARTER COMM
BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC
BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC
BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC
THE UPS STORE 3617

THE UPS STORE 3617

THE UPS STORE 3617
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
STAPLES

STAPLES

STAPLES

STAPLES

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292
THE UPS STORE 3617

Meter School

Allen wrenches returned

Final clarifier paint

Paint Supplies

Couplings for pump

Backflow preventer

Plumbing supplies for backflow

Chemicals

Hardware

Hardware

3G cellular service for BHoops iPad for RADIUS VPN testing
3G cellular service for BHoops iPad for RADIUS VPN testing
3G cellular service for BHoops iPad for RADIUS VPN testing
Office PRI phone circuit

Office PRI phone circuit

Office PRI phone circuit

Office PRI phone circuit

Analog phone lines for large power metering

Analog phone lines for SCADA dialers

Analog phone lines for SCADA dialers and generator
General janitorial supplies

General janitorial supplies

General janitorial supplies

Credit card processing -- desktop, recurring, and V-Pay
Credit card processing -- desktop, recurring, and V-Pay
Credit card processing -- desktop, recurring, and V-Pay
Credit card processing -- desktop, recurring, and V-Pay
Credit card processing -- online E-Pay

Credit card processing -- online E-Pay

Credit card processing -- online E-Pay

Credit card processing -- online E-Pay

Office internet service

Office internet service

Office internet service

Office internet service

Replacement Mail Archiver appliance.

Replacement Mail Archiver appliance.

Replacement Mail Archiver appliance.

Return shipping of RMAd Barracuda MailArchiver
Return shipping of RMAd Barracuda MailArchiver
Return shipping of RMAd Barracuda MailArchiver
Copy machine - Monthly maintenance contract

Copy machine - Monthly maintenance contract

Copy machine - Monthly maintenance contract

Copy machine - Monthly maintenance contract
General office supplies - Toner

General office supplies - Toner

General office supplies - Toner

General office supplies - Toner

Oil filters

Standard and test kit





7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7430
7430
7430
7450
7430
7450
7460
7430
7430
7430
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7450

586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
586
633
232
675
652
673
675
107 13-0-905
932
675
932
932
932
926
921
921
921
851
920
593
933
833
833
833
833
833
923
923
920
932
584
642
642

00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000

BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CRAIG WOOD
DONALD HANSON
DONALD HANSON
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
JOHN LEIGH
JOHN LEIGH
KEVIN HUDSON
KEVIN HUDSON
KEVIN HUDSON
KEVIN HUDSON
KEVIN HUDSON
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
LARRY DONALDSON
LARRY DONALDSON
MARTIN SEFFENS
MARTIN SEFFENS

12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13

3-Jun-13

7-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
13-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
26-Jun-13

6-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
18-Jun-13

4-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
24-Jun-13

3-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
20-Jun-13

3-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
12-Jun-13
12-Jun-13

6.39
7.39
12.70
19.43
8.47
4.49
6.52
3.39
7.20
10.76
7.00
355.92
4.09
7.50
12.49
3.99
7.50
6.85
5.89
13.76
23.93
8.94
48.39
465.89
9.87
8.59
223.90
254.99
18.00
32.99
114.99
30.98
32.00
23.99
150.00
156.60
4.32
1.57
1.97
295.40
12.00
22.98
39.50
216.43
55.35
9.97
7.38
609.00
3.66
21.10
18.06
8.99
11.94
3.98

FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA
SUBWAY 00052571

EL MEZCAL - WI RAPIDS
APPLEBEES 989863698989
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID
FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID
FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA
CULVER'S OF WISCON

JIMS BBQ SHACK

SUBWAY 00052571
AMERICINN

FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA
SUBWAY 00052571
APPLEBEES 989863698989
FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA
SUBWAY 00052571
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID
ARBYS

BUFFALO WILD WINGS 0275
ANDY'S BAR & GRILLE
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID
USA BLUE BOOK

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 227

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
USA BLUE BOOK

USA BLUE BOOK

USA BLUE BOOK

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
MOYER'S LANDSCAPE SERV
MOYER'S LANDSCAPE SERV
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
STOUGHTON LUMBER
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
THE SHOE BOX, LTD

FOSDAL BAKERY LLC

FOSDAL BAKERY LLC

FOSDAL BAKERY LLC

FOSDAL BAKERY LLC
DIAMONDS DIRECT
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292

663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B

USA BLUE BOOK

WAL-MART #1176
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
BAKER TILLY

GPS DANE COUNTY SHERIFFS
VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
KWIK TRIP 73800007385
KWIK TRIP 73800007385

Meal Expense

School Expense

School Expense

School Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meal Expense

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Meter School

Flange gasket - booster #6
Parts - 8 valve

1inch pipe cap

PVC suction tubing
Segmented asphalt blade
Segmented ductile iron blade
Lawn restoration well #4
Mulch wood

Erosion mat

Weed barrier

Trim board for Lous office
Circuit breaker - charging station #1
Safety boots - Don Hanson
Cake for RThorson retirement
Utilities Committee meeting expense
Utilities Committee meeting expense
Utilities Committee meeting expense
Craigs retirement gift

Cotter pins

Butt Connectors

Generator battery charger
Filter element paper
Emergency generator parts
Emergency generator parts
Emergency generator parts
Audit fees

Accident Report for Insurance
IPad 3G service

50 Ibs. sweep compound
Shovel for Truck #14

Ice for samples

Ice for samples





7450
7450
7460
7460
7460
7460
7430
7430
7450
7430
7430
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430
7430
7450
7460
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7460
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430

673
673
833
833
827
833
920
920
232
932
232
583
633
107
926
854
926
921
368
232
926
854
926
583
232
926
854
926
368
903
903
840
586
232
583
903
903
840
933
586
926
854
926
232
583
583
626

13-0-304

00-0000
00-0000
00-3611
00-3611
00-0000
00-3611
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000
00-1099
00-0000
00-0000
00-0000

MARTIN SEFFENS
MARTIN SEFFENS
PHILLIP LINNERUD
PHILLIP LINNERUD
PHILLIP LINNERUD
PHILLIP LINNERUD
ROBERT KARDASZ
ROBERT KARDASZ
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY

14-Jun-13
17-Jun-13

4-Jun-13

7-Jun-13

7-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
28-Jun-13

6-Jun-13

7-Jun-13
26-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
28-Jun-13
12-Jun-13

3-Jun-13

3-Jun-13

3-Jun-13

5-Jun-13

6-Jun-13

7-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
10-Jun-13
14-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
17-Jun-13
19-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
20-Jun-13
21-Jun-13
24-Jun-13
24-Jun-13
24-Jun-13
24-Jun-13
24-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
27-Jun-13
28-Jun-13

501.66
496.43
708.80
57.42
9.98
17.80
32.00
7.00
336.08
217.67
9,272.00
29.51
87.15
11.30
78.95
13.86
9.24
15.99
4,095.00
1,105.15
78.95
13.86
9.24
1,621.80
1,154.40
80.95
13.86
9.24
3,750.00
114.67
41.70
52.13
330.00
560.50
334.99
78.71
28.62
35.78
1,120.32
399.95
80.95
13.86
9.24
267.76
99.00
429.52
52.49

39,404.78

60.68
$ 39,344.10

WOLF PAVING CO., INC
WOLF PAVING CO., INC
NCL OF WISCONSIN INC
NCL OF WISCONSIN INC
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
BADGER WATER

RIVERS BEND STEAK AND SEA
TABBERTS RESTAURANT
FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
MONONA PLUMBING
TIMBER PRODUCTS
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
STOUGHTON LUMBER
CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

RADIOSHACK DEA00019513
WESCO - # 7862

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
STUART C IRBY

CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

WESCO - # 7862

U.S. CELLULAR

U.S. CELLULAR

U.S. CELLULAR

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
STUART C IRBY

WESCO - # 7862

U.S. CELLULAR

U.S. CELLULAR

U.S. CELLULAR

DUECO INC

WESTSIDE WHOLESALE, IN
CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

CINTAS 446

CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130
WESCO - # 7862

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
WESCO - # 7862

Blacktop for road patches
Blacktop for road patches
Lab supplies

Lab supplies

Office supplies

Lab water

Travel expense -- meal -- MEUW Annual Conference
Travel expense -- meal -- MEUW Annual Conference

Curbstops

Repaired broken sprinkler pipe in large trk room.

Wood utility poles

Maint. Supplies

Well No. 4 knockouts for MCC.
Lumber for final clarifier project
Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

Cell phone charger.

25 KVA pole mount XF 5

8ft fiberglass arms.

Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

Temp Cutouts

Street light bulbs and guy 3/8 guy wire.
Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

10 KVA XF 6

Cell phones

Cell phones

Cell phones

3-phase meters 2

XF stinger covers

Hot line clamps

Cell phones

Cell phones

Cell phones

ATC inspection repairs on Trk #15.

Fluke True-rms AC/DC Clamp meter with iFlex

Uniforms
Uniforms
Uniforms

Sec ped 2
Wedge Clamps
Pole Guard
Sledgehammer






DRAFT STOUGHTON  UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR

MEETING MINUTES

Monday, June 17, 2012 — 5:00 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member
Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor Donna
Olson, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu.

Excused: Alderperson Paul Lawrence and Citizen Member Alan
Staats.

Absent: None.

Others Present: Stoughton  Utilities Finance and Administrative

Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and Charles VerVoort.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting Consent Agenda Items. Discussion Followed. Mr. Kardasz emphasized
the May 30, 2013 Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources invoice for the
wastewater treatment facility discharge, the May 31, 2013 News Release
regarding Roger Thorson’s retirement, and his June 3, 2013 memorandum
regarding fertilizers, herbicides and pesticides use. Discussion followed. Motion
by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, the motion seconded by Citizen Member
David Erdman, to approve the following consent agenda items as presented:
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the May 20, 2013 Regular
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Ultilities April 2013 Financial
Summary, Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Statistical Information, Stoughton Ultilities
Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar, and the
Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Activities Reports. The motion carried unanimously.
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Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council: Alderperson Eric Hohol reported that the
following items recommended by the Stoughton Utilities Committee received
Stoughton Common Council action:

e Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW) Governing Principles for
Mutual Aid.
e Ended the moratorium on filling vacancies.

and the following information was accepted by the Stoughton Common Council:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee April 15, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities March 2013 Financial Summaries.

Stoughton Utilities March 2013 Statistical Worksheets.

Stoughton Utilities Water System Division Transition: Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Water
System Division transition. Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member
David Erdman, the motion seconded by Alderperson Eric Hohol, to approve the
$4.13 hourly compensation adjustment for the Utilities Operations Superintendent
effective June 1, 2013, and recommend the hourly compensation adjustment to
the Stoughton Personnel Committee and the Stoughton Common Council. (An
annual savings of $63,216 shall be realized.) The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2013 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects
Program: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed
the proposed Stoughton Utilities Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects
Program. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion
seconded by Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, to approve the Stoughton
Utilities Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program including the 2014
Frontage Road Project consisting of $500,000 for water infrastructure and
$350,000 for sanitary sewer infrastructure, and recommend approval to the
Stoughton Common Council. The motion carried unanimously.
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Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer
Collection System 2012 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR):
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection
System 2012 CMAR. Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member David
Erdman, the motion seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to approve the
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection
System CMAR and recommend the approval and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 25, 2013.
The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed Transfer Of Commitment-To-Community (CTC)
Low Income Assistance Funds To The Wisconsin Energy Assistance
Program: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz and Stoughton Finance
and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings presented and discussed the
Stoughton Utilities proposed transfer of CTC low income funds to the Wisconsin
Energy Assistance Program. Discussion followed. Motion by Elvin (Sonny)
Swangstu, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve the
Stoughton Utilities transfer of CTC low income assistance funds to the Wisconsin
Energy Assistance Program and recommend the approval and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 25, 2013.
The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities staff was requested to provide annual reports to the Utilities
Committee on the results of the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed Filling Of The Vacant Electric System Lead
Lineman Position: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and
discussed the proposed filling of the vacant Electric System Lead Lineman
position. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion
seconded by Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, to fill the vacant Electric
System Lead Lineman position. The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton_Utilities Committee Governance: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
governance. Discussion followed. Mr. Kardasz was requested to contact
Alderperson Eric Hohol and Alderperson Paul Lawrence to assist in preparing a
resolution to the Stoughton Common Council delineating the responsibilities of a
Stoughton Utilities Commission and those areas designated for Stoughton
Common Council action.
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State of Wisconsin Clean Water Fund Program (CWF) Status Report No. 1:
Stoughton Utilities Finance Director Kim Jennings and Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the State of Wisconsin CWF Status
Report No. 1. Discussion followed. Citizen Member David Erdman suggested that
Ms. Jennings contact a financial advisor regarding funding options and report back
to the Stoughton Utilities Committee on July 15, 2013.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltems:

e Stoughton Utilities Governance on July 15, 2013.

e Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility funding options on July
15, 2013.

e Stoughton Utilities Committee hearings for placing delinquent utilities bills on
the tax roll.

e Stoughton Utilities Financial Forecasts.
Adjournment: Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, the motion seconded by

Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting at 6:07 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director






Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
May 2013-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected through May 2013.

Revenues and expenses are in line with budgeted amounts through May.

Staff reviewed the adequacy of electric and water rates for 2014.

Electric rates are adequate through 2014. Staff will file a simplified water rate
adjustment (3% increase) in the first quarter of 2014.

A sewer user fee study is being prepared along with the Clean Water Fund loan
application. Staff will have more information regarding user fees after the

WWTP project bid opening on August 6, 2013.

Submitted by:
Kim M. Jennings, CPA





Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement
May 2013-YTD

Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses

Taxes (Including PILOT)
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

Electric

6,065,433
65,659
6,131,092

4,724,084
611,245
208,451
391,665

5,935,445

195,647

151,756
(134,671)

212,732

$

Water

692,929 $
19,381
712,310 $

s $
282,379
152,085
158,335
592,799 $

119,511 $

13,885
(46,714)

86,681 $

Wastewater
817,389

14,766
832,155

313,179

279,165
592,344

239,811

32,366
(35,835)

236,342

Total

7,575,751
99,806
7,675,557

4,724,084
1,206,802
360,536
829,165
7,120,588

554,969

198,006
(217,220)

535,755





Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return
May 2013-YTD

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Customer Advances
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

$

$

Electric
195,647
23,008,589
(10,288,810)
141,367
(232,684)
(14,435)
12,614,028
1.55%

6.50%

$

$

Water
119,511
11,575,718
(3,687,339)
34,388
(359,398)
7,563,370

1.58%

6.50%





Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments

Electric

Unrestricted (3.8 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (2.5 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (2.3 months O&M)
DNR Replacement
Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

May-13

5,279,230
704,728
107,241

1,319,222

7,410,420

May-13

256,480
274,005
20,373
593,413
1,144,270

May-13

450,196
1,281,293

(42,404)

335,038
2,024,122

Electric Cash - May 2013

OUnrestricted (3.8 months O&M) BBond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&l)  ODesignated

1,319,222, 18%

Water Cash - May 2013

BUnrestricted (2.5 months O&M)  BBond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&l)  ODesignated

593,413 , 52%

20,373, 2%

Wastewater Cash - May 2013

BUnrestricted (2.3 months O&M)
ORedemption Fund (P&l)

BDNR Replacement
ODesignated

————

335,038 , 16%

(42,404), -
2%






Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet
May 2013-YTD

Assets

Cash & Investments

Customer A/R

Other A/R

Other Current Assets

Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation

Plant in Service - CIAC
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC
Construction Work in Progress

Total Assets
Liabilities + Net Assets

A/P

Taxes Accrued

Interest Accrued

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt

Net Assets

Total Liabilities + Net Assets

Electric

7,410,420
127,818
120,648
686,180

23,563,611

(10,640,627)

2,675,002
(770,372)
143,033

23,315,715 $

1,326,553
162,500
8,465
353,780
5,591,819
15,872,599

23,315,715

Water

1,144,270 $

24,590
4,545
54,190
11,686,549

(3,827,998)
6,115,456

(1,568,485)
59,603

13,692,720 $

468
152,085
5,495
125,275
2,169,659
11,239,737

13,692,720

WW

Total

2,024,122 $ 10,578,813

33,953
1,548
16,491
23,302,218

(8,725,351)

589,837

17,242,817 $

(598) $

2,996
112,349
2,903,455
14,224,615

17,242,817

186,361
126,741
756,861

58,552,378

(23,193,976)

8,790,458
(2,338,858)
792,474

54,251,252

1,326,423
314,585
16,956
591,404
10,664,933
41,336,951

54,251,252






STOUGHTON UTILITIES
2013 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2012 KwH Purchased 2012 2013 KwH Purchased 2013 Peak 2012 Peak 2013
January 11,868,378 12,433,320 12,980,664 12,941,309 22,832 24,115
February 11,038,451 11,343,024 11,093,150 11,375,749 21,427 21,962
March 10,781,022 11,051,000 11,543,832 11,836,441 20,035 20,777
April 9,801,894 10,146,958 10,772,745 11,060,756 18,344 20,308
May 10,992,903 11,341,846 10,907,515 11,197,328 24,382 23,887
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 54,482,648 56,316,148 57,297,906 58,411,583
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2012 Gallons | Pumped 2012 | 2013 Gallons | Pumped 2013 2012 2013
January 39,638,000 47,363,000 41,148,000 42,597,000 1,875,000 1,736,000
February 37,722,000 44,248,000 35,083,000 37,233,000 1,810,000 1,525,000
March 39,713,000 46,316,000 36,890,000 39,698,000 1,784,000 1,682,000
April 38,594,000 43,557,000 36,540,000 40,108,000 1,758,000 1,541,000
May 43,980,000 47,288,000 39,256,000 43,554,000 1,915,000 1,683,000
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 199,647,000 228,772,000 188,917,000 203,190,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2012 Gallons Gallons 2012 2013 Gallons Gallons 2013 2012 2013
January 26,040,000 34,934,000 28,637,000 34,646,000 1.48 2.80
February 24,529,000 33,123,000 24,392,000 31,119,000 1.10 3.00
March 26,282,000 36,976,000 26,650,000 35,066,000 2.20 2.11
April 24,934,000 28,915,000 25,354,000 44,444,000 1.48 7.07
May 28,563,000 38,855,000 27,514,000 41,166,000 3.10 5.16
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 130,348,000 172,803,000 132,547,000 186,441,000 9.36 20.14







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Communications.

Encl.

CC:

e June 2013 “Things you should KNOW” newsletter from WPPI Energy President and
CEO Michael W. Peters.

e June 11, 2013 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities national Green Power
recognition.

e June 12, 2013 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities participation in a WPPI
Energy new renewable energy tour.

e Undated thank you letter from WPPI Energy $1,000 scholarship recipient Donald
Lehr.

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





@WPPIenergy
things you should KNOW

Michael W. Peters, President/CEO

JUNE 2013

Things You Should Know is my monthly wrap-up for members of all things related to WPPI Energy.
As always, | welcome your feedback. Hearing directly from you is critical to our ability to serve our
members. If you have any questions, comments or concerns, please contact me at (608) 834-4557 or
mpeters@wppienergy.org.

Reqgulators side with WPPI Energy and Minnesota Power on Boswell 4 Petition. This month the
Minnesota Public Utility Commission considered a Minnesota environmental group’s petition, which
requested that the Commission undertake a separate environmental review process for the Boswell 4 retrofit
project. By law, the filing of the petition prevented regulators from issuing an amended air permit, which
prevented us from starting construction. After considerable discussion and consideration, the Commission
denied the petition on a vote of 3-1. Minnesota Power is now mobilizing construction crews and we expect to
stay on schedule. While group may appeal the Commission’s order to the Minnesota Court of Appeals, it is
unlikely that the possibility of the appeal would prevent us from starting construction.

WPPI, Members Make ‘Top 10’ Renewable Energy Lists. The U.S. Department of Energy’s National
Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) named the WPPI membership’s voluntary residential Renewable
Energy and Green Power for Business program among the top in the nation for its net price premium.

The program, through which WPPI members may offer customers the opportunity to offset some or all of
their energy use with renewable energy, is priced at $3 per month for each 300-kilowatt hour (kWh) block, or
an additional 1 cent per kwh, above the standard electric rate. The premium is the 10th lowest among the
providers that NREL surveyed. This is the first time the WPPI1 membership as a whole has earned national
NREL recognition for its green power program.

We also congratulate the four WPPI member utilities that made the NREL rankings for their renewable
energy program sales and participation:

e Cuba City Light & Water

¢ River Falls Municipal Utilities

e Stoughton Utilities

e Waterloo Utilities

View the full NREL lists here: http://apps3.eere.energy.gov/greenpower/resources/tables/topten.shtml

WPPI Members Recognized for Smart Grid Innovation. At the recent Siemens Smart Grid Leadership
Conference, WPPI received the Siemens Innovation Award for our membership’s innovative, joint-action
use of the company’s software to provide our 51 member utilities access to advanced meter data




mailto:mpeters@wppienergy.org

http://apps3.eere.energy.gov/greenpower/resources/tables/topten.shtml
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management. Together, the WPPI membership made a joint investment in the customer information and
meter data management systems required for utilities to adopt advanced metering technology.

This joint-action strategy supports members in adopting the technology at their own direction and within
their own timeline, while sharing the upfront and ongoing expenses for systems that would be cost-
prohibitive for most small utilities to develop alone. The initiative demonstrates the value of public power
utilities working together through joint action to stay on pace with industry and technology changes.

Congratulations, Mayor Fisk. Lodi Mayor Paul Fisk received the American Public Power Association’s
(APPA) Spence Vanderlinden Public Official Award at the association’s national conference in Nashville,
Tennessee. The award recognizes elected or appointed officials whose contributions to APPA and their
communities have enhanced the prestige of public power nationally.

Mayor Fisk is a tireless and effective leader in advocacy efforts for public power. This past year, he wrote
letters on preserving tax-exempt municipal bond financing to the entire Wisconsin congressional delegation.
He encouraged the Lodi City Council, the Lodi School Board and the League of Wisconsin Municipalities to
adopt resolutions supporting municipal bond financing. Through his participation in the APPA Policy
Makers Council, he has met with Obama administration officials and members of Congress. He also serves
as vice chair of the WPPI Policy and Communications Leadership Council.

U.S. House Passes Public Power Risk Management Act. The U.S. House has approved H.R. 1038, the
Public Power Risk Management Act of 2013. The bill now awaits passage in the Senate. If enacted, this
legislation would put in place a narrow exemption to the U.S. Commaodity Futures Trading Commission’s
(CFTC) current Dodd-Frank swap-dealer thresholds, resolving damaging inconsistencies that currently raise
costs for municipal utilities.

Thank you to all who have helped with meetings and contacts to your representatives on this important
advocacy priority — it truly has been a team effort. This was a key topic for our legislative visits during the
American Public Power Association Legislative Rally in March. Earlier this month, Dan Ebert and |
followed up with additional visits to our congressional delegates on this issue.

President Obama Announces Climate Change Agenda. On Tuesday, June 25, President Barack Obama
released his comprehensive plan to address greenhouse gas emissions, specifically targeting carbon
emissions from power plants. You may recall that last year the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
published proposed rules addressing greenhouse gas emissions for new power plants that would have
effectively blocked the construction of any new coal-fired power plants. After receiving more than 2 million
comments, EPA withdrew the proposed rules earlier this year. The President’s announcement directs EPA to
issue a new proposal for new power plants by September 20, 2013.

WPPI has been more concerned with the Administration’s discussions to regulate greenhouse gas emissions
from existing plants. On Tuesday, the President also directed EPA to issue “proposed carbon pollution
standards, regulations, or guidelines, as appropriate, for . . . existing power plants by no later than June 1,
2014.” The proposal is to be made final by June 1, 2015. States would then have until June 30, 2016, to
submit to the EPA their implementation plans as required under the Clean Air Act. Obviously, the impact to
WPPI Energy and our members will not be known for some time as the details of the proposals are
developed over the next several years. The President has directed EPA to work with the states and industry
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sectors over the next year in formulating the draft rules. We anticipate that APPA, and more specifically the
APPA CEO Task Force on Climate, will be active in those discussions. Over that period of time, more than
ever, we anticipate using all of our grassroots advocacy capacity to engage with our federal policymakers on
this topic as the rules are drafted and ultimately implemented by the states.

Even though it will be several years before we will have a clear picture of the impact of these new rules, we
have been anticipating greenhouse gas regulations for some time. Our last two business plans included taking
steps to lower our emissions profile and we took a big step in that direction when we entered into the Point
Beach purchase agreement in 2011. That, combined with our renewable energy portfolio and increased
purchases from natural gas plants, puts WPPI in a fairly good position relative to the other utilities in our
region. As we continue to work on our next business plan, we will take into account this newest challenge
and will look for ways to further reduce our emissions in a cost-effective manner. As always, we remain
committed to sound energy policy that balances the need to protect the environment, maintain reliability and
mitigate cost impacts for our members’ customers.

i-Net to be Discontinued in July. Last month, we introduced a
new member website, myWPPI. The site replaces the former
member intranet site, the i-Net, and includes calendars,
directories, meeting agendas, program information, the joint
purchasing catalog, load data previously displayed on the WPPI myWPPL

Web, and more. With this comprehensive member portal in find mcting dates and more:
place, the i-Net will cease to operate on July 19.

If you haven’t done so yet, visit mywppi.wppienergy.org and
let us know if you have feedback or questions about the site.
Current users of NorthStar and Dynamics may access the site using your individual WPPI username and
password. Otherwise, you may sign up for access to myWPPI by sending an email to
helpdesk@wppienergy.org.

Staff update. I’d like to welcome to WPPI Taylor Mickelson, who will join our staff on Monday, July 8, as
Quantitative Analyst—Planning.

I am always open to suggestions and feedback from WPPI members. If you have any questions,
comments or concerns about WPPI or the updates I’ve provided here, contact me at (608) 834-4557 or
mpeters@wppienergy.org.




https://mywppi.wppienergy.org/

mailto:helpdesk@wppienergy.org

mailto:mpeters@wppienergy.org



Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI153589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

News Release
Stoughton Utilities

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
June 11, 2013

Contact: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Utilities Director

Stoughton Utilities earns national
Green Power recognition

Stoughton Utilities is among the top 10 utilities in the nation for customer participation in its
voluntary renewable energy programs and for green power sales as a percentage of total retail

electricity sales, according to the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Renewable Energy
Laboratory (NREL).

Residential and business customers in Stoughton can opt to purchase some or all of their
electricity from renewable resources. Customers pay $3 per month for each 300 kilowatt-hour
block of renewable energy they purchase through the utility’s Renewable Energy and Green

Power for Business programs.

Stoughton Utilities had a customer participation rate of 5.1 percent as of December 2012,
ranking it ninth nationally among utilities of all sizes that offer a voluntary green power program.
Customers’ green power purchases accounted for 2.9 percent of total retail electricity sales,

which earned the utility another ninth-place spot on NREL’s top 10 lists.





“Buying renewable energy shows a commitment to a better energy future for our children and
grandchildren,” said Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz. “These purchases help support

projects to develop additional sources of green power.”

The utility is among the 51 not-for-profit, locally owned member utilities that comprise WPPI
Energy. In addition to providing the utilities with reliable, affordable electricity, the organization
allows the utilities to jointly own generation and transmission resources, invest in technology and

offer programs cost-effectively.

Stoughton’s green power supply is comprised of renewable energy from wind, solar and biogas

resources.

This is the second time Stoughton has earned national NREL recognition for its successful green
power program performance. NREL is the U.S. Department of Energy’s primary national
laboratory for renewable energy and energy efficiency research and development. For more

information, see www.nrel.gov.

To learn more about the utility’s Renewable Energy or Green Power for Business programs, call

(608) 873-3379 or go to http://renewable.stoughtonutilities.com.

HHEH

To view the full list of green power leaders, see www.nrel.gov/news/press/2013/2211.html.

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding

area; and wastewater and water customers in Stoughton.



http://www.nrel.gov/

http://renewable.stoughtonutilities.com/

http://www.nrel.gov/news/press/2013/2211.html



Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI153589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

News Release
Stoughton Utilities

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
June 12, 2013

Contact: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Utilities Director

Stoughton Leaders Tour
New Renewable Energy Facility

Robert Kardasz and Sean Grady from Stoughton Utilities toured a new wastewater treatment
facility and biogas digester in Richland Center, Wis., that will serve as a new resource for

Stoughton’s energy future.

WPPI Energy’s 51 locally owned utility members jointly own generation facilities and
transmission assets to ensure a reliable and affordable power supply; implement new
technologies more cost effectively; and provide customers access to technical expertise and

energy-efficiency programs.

Richland Center Renewable Energy, LLC (RCRE) will provide 1.7 megawatts of capacity to the
WPPI Energy system. Privately owned by two major dairy processors — Foremost Farms LLC
and Schreiber Foods — the facility efficiently treats wastewater from three cheese-processing
plants, which reduces the pollution that would occur if waste were spread on agricultural fields.
In the process, the digester captures methane that fuels two generators to produce a renewable

form of energy.

The new resource adds diversity to the power supply for Stoughton and other WPPI Energy

members. Nearly 14% of the community’s power supply is comprised of renewable energy from





wind, solar, hydro and biogas resources. Customers may opt to purchase additional renewable

energy through the utility’s Renewable Energy and Green Power for Business programs.

“The tour gave us an opportunity to take a firsthand look at one of the renewable energy
resources that will help provide a better energy future for our children and grandchildren in
Stoughton,” said Kardasz, Utilities Director. “As part of a joint action agency, we can combine
our power supply needs with those of other communities to achieve flexibility, sustainability and

diversity in a way that we couldn’t on our own.”

HHH

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding

area; and wastewater and water customers in Stoughton.

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady and Director Robert Kardasz toured the new Richland
Center Renewable Energy facility in Richland Center, Wis., on June 11. The biogas digester generates renewable
energy for Stoughton and other WPPI Energy member communities.





Dear Cory Neeley,

It is with great gratitude that I am writing this letter to you. It truly means a lot to
me and my family that you were so generous in giving me a scholarship for my
future education. My plans are to attend UW-Platteville and major in mechanical
engineering while hopefully being on the track and field team. Again, this
scholarship truly means a lot to me and my family because it is part of the amount I

need to pay for college that I won’t have to pay back.

Sincerely,

Donald Lehr







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.
The following calendar is provided for information and discussion.

July 15, 2013 Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp
Donation - Tour Stoughton Utilities Building -
Discuss Stoughton Utilities 2012 Accomplishments

August 19, 2013 Regular Meeting - Approve the Stoughton Utilities
2014 Budget including the Non-Represented
employees wage adjustments and recommend to the
Stoughton Common Council - Annual Stoughton
Utilities Studies Discussion - Stoughton Utilities
Goals Status Report - Review Wisconsin Public
Service Commission (WPSC) Annual Electric and
Water Reports - Tour the Wastewater Treatment

Facility

September 12, 2013 WPPI Energy (WPPI) Annual Conference in
Madison

September 16, 2012 Regular Meeting

September 17-20, 2013 Wisconsin Water Federation (AWWA) Annual
Conference in Wisconsin Dells

September 18, 2013 Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk

October 22-25, 2013 Wisconsin  Wastewater Operators  Association

Annual Conference in Stevens Point





October 21, 2013

October 21, 2013

October 22, 2013

October 24, 2013

November 18, 2013
December 5, 2013
December 16, 2013

January 15-17, 2014

January 21, 2014

February 21, 2014

March 9-12, 2014

March 17, 2014

March 25, 2014

March 23-26, 2014

March 25-27, 2014

April 14, 2014

Special Meeting - Conduct hearings for the 2013
Tax Roll Nomination

Regular Meeting - Annual Stoughton Utilities Goals
Discussion and Approval - North Electric
Substation Tour

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
District Dinner Meeting in Sun Prairie

Regular Meeting
Stoughton Utilities Holiday Open House
Regular Meeting - Well No. 5 Tour

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Superintendents Conference in Wisconsin Dells

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp
Donation

Regular Meeting - Declaration(s) of Official Intent

American Public Power Association (APPA)
Legislative Rally in Washington, D.C.

Regular Meeting - Agricultural Land Rental
recommendation to the Common Council - Write
Off’'s - Review Drinking Water Consumer
Confidence Report (CCR)

Common Council Meeting - Approve Agricultural
Land Rental and Write Off’s

American Public Power Association (APPA)
Engineering and Operations Conference in
Minneapolis, MN

Wisconsin  Rural Water Association (WRWA)
Annual Conference in Green Bay

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities 2013 Annual
Audit and Management Letter presentation,
discussion, approval and recommendation to the
Common Council - Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends discussion, approval, and
recommendation to the Common





April 22, 2013

May 4-10, 2013

May 19, 2014

June 5, 2014

June 9-13, 2014

June 16-20, 2014

June 16, 2014

June 24, 2014

June 26-27, 2014

cc: Sean O Grady

Common Council - Stoughton Utilities 2013 Annual
Audit and Management Letter Presentation and
Approval - Accept Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends Recommendation

Drinking Water Week

Regular Meeting - First Regular Meeting after the
Common Council Reorganization Meeting - Elect
Committee Chair and Vice Chair - Elect Committee
Liaison and Alternate Liaison - Establish Meeting
Time and Monthly Meeting Date

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

American Water Works Association (AWWA)
National Conference

American Public Power Association (APPA)
National Conference

Regular Meeting - Approve and recommend the
Wastewater Compliance Maintenance Annual
Report (CMAR) and Resolution to the Common
Council on June 24, 2014 - Approve Stoughton
Utilities Ten Year (2015-2024) Capital Projects
Program and recommend it to the Stoughton
Common Council

Common Council Meeting - Approve the CMAR

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Annual Conference in Manitowoc

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities
Activities Reports

JUNE 2013

Stoughton Utilities

ADMINISTRATION — Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

The precipitation for the month caused some challenges for Stoughton Utilities and its
contractors. The Screw Pump Replacement Project proceeded at the wastewater
treatment facility but weather-related and installation issues surfaced. Water and
wastewater staff remained involved with water system maintenance, sanitary sewer
cleaning and televising, and water main breaks. Several projects scheduled for 2013
are proceeding as planned. Efforts on working with customers to meet their financial
obligationscontinued along with service disconnections. All staff responses were
handled in exemplary fashion.We bid farewell to Roger Thorson who joined Stoughton
Utilities in 1977 and assumed the responsibilities of Water System Supervisor in 1980.

ACCOUNTING -—= Utilities Accounting and Administrative Manager Kim M.
Jennings, CPA

Accomplishments:

2014 Operating Budget

Updated electric, water and wastewater 5-year cash forecasts

Electric rate analysis — no rate change at this time

Water rate analysis — simplified rate case filing needed in second quarter of 2014
Initial planning for Dynamics Work Order/Bill of Materials implementation — June
11,19, 24

MEUW Customer Service Fall Conference - planning session on June 12

ESRI workflow demonstration — June 18

Work order allocations and closing.

A/P, CCER, payroll and treasury management approvals.

Investment sales/purchases and income tracking.

Monthly account reconciliation, reporting and billing statistics for May 2013.

In Progress:

Dynamics Work Order/Bill of Materials pilot program

Wage review (from MEUW survey)

Sewer User Charge review

Application for Clean Water Program funding for WWTP project
Monthly account reconciliation and reporting for June 2013





CUSTOMER SERVICES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION — Utilities

Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops

Activities & Accomplishments:

Staff processed 8,202 payments totaling$1.48 million, including 1,830 checks,
2,282 lockbox payments, 559 credit cards, 816 online E-Pay payments, 1,892
automated bank withdrawals, 615 direct bank payments, and over$18,400 in
cash.

Staff continued to pursue electric service disconnections of all delinquent
accounts.

o As of May 30, there were 1,525 accounts carrying delinquent balances

totaling over $191,000.
= $60,800 was 30 or more days past-due.

o On June 13, we mailed out 10-day notices of pending disconnection to
661 customers.

o On June 24, we made 345 automated phone calls to customers warning
them of impending disconnection and delivered printed tags to an
additional 50+ customers.

o On June 25, we made automated phone calls to the 170 customers that
still remained past due.

o On June 26, we disconnected 13 accounts for continued nonpayment.

We ended the month of June with $56,310 remaining 30 or more days past-due;
the majority of which was being carried by inactive accounts or customers with
active deferred payment arrangements. Only $1,167 was 61-90 days past-due,
which is the period we target for disconnections.

Two customer inquiries were reported to the Wisconsin Public Service
Commission (PSC) during the month of May.

o The first complaint came as a result of a customer disconnection in May.
The customer had failed to pay his required customer deposit and was
disconnected. @ The customer self-reconnected his meter, and was
disconnected again in June. At that time, he contacted Dane County
Human Services to verify income-eligibility for a deposit waiver, paid the
remaining past-due amount, and was reconnected. After reconnection, he
opened the complaint with the PSC requesting to have the reconnection
fee be waived.

The PSC determined that the complaint was not justified since we had
provided the customer with a proper amount of time to provide income
verification (a minimum of 40 days is required, 49 days was given), we
provided all the proper notification prior to disconnection, service was
reconnected upon verification, and all fees/deposits were appropriately
assessed.





o The second complaint came from a customer that frequently contacts the
PSCwhen required to pay out of his own pocket. This was the customer’s
seventh complaint to the PSC. The customer claimed that he has a
severe medical condition that should prevent us from
disconnection.However, past medical documentation received from the
customer’s physician had stated that loss of power would not be life
threatening. The customer also wanted us to waive his upcoming
disconnection without any payment up-front.

The PSC requested that we mail the customer yet another medical-needs
form for him to have his physician complete despite the fact that the
previous three forms we mailed him were not returned. We did, but yet
again we have not received the completed form back.

The PSC also required us to postpone the pending disconnection until the
following month, thereby allowing the customer to become 40 days past-
due, something they have never required us to do in the past. The PSC
negotiated a deferred payment arrangement (DPA) with the customer,
despite the fact that the customer has previously entered into seven DPAs
and defaulted on every one of them. Once the agreement had been
established with the customer, he contacted us and the PSC two days
later to have it changed saying that it remained unreasonable. The PSC
disagreed and left the agreement as is.

Ultimately, the customer had a local charitable organization pay the first
installment for him and then paid the rest of the balance off early, thus not
even needing the DPA and rendering the entire PSC complaint, and the
great deal of time that SU staff had to spend on it,unnecessary.

o As always, department staff is doing an excellent job or problem solving
and working with customers to come to an acceptable resolution, which
generally eliminates the need for PSC involvement.

Office & Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops spent time on numerous IT
projects, as well as general billing and collections supervision, including
resolution to the two PSC complaints detailed above.

In June, we had two Linux based appliances fail, both due to file-system
corruption that rendered the operating systems inoperable and unrecoverable.
The first device was our authentication server, that processed TACACS+ and
RADIUS authentication requests for our VPN, wireless, and network equipment
software configuration. This appliance was no longer supported by the
manufacturer, and was instead replaced with two free, open-source software
products that were installed and configured on an existing server at no cost. The
second device was our mail archival appliance, which was eligible for a reduced-
cost replacement due to its age. Over 250,000 archived emails dating back to
April 2007 were recovered from backup, transferred to the new appliance, and
re-indexed.





Brian also attended an ESRI Server/Online/Mobile demo, participated in a semi-
annual WPPI Energy Information Technology Advisory Group (ITAG) meeting,
made numerous minor phone system improvements including an integrated
searchable listing of frequently used numbers and the ability to transfer directly to
voicemail, updated our phone system documentation, assisted Brian Erickson
with the move to his new office, updated the network documentation binder,
worked with Associated Bank to modify how our Lockbox payments are being
processed and reported, informed SU staff as well as WPPI Energy (WPPI) and
Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW) member utilities about a
potential scam that affected several of our customers, reorganized our non-staff
user accounts/contacts/groups in Active Directory, reconfigured our Barracuda
devices with secondary LDAP authentication, and worked with Fastenal to
configure our equipment vending machines to authenticate users using their SU
ID cards.

Billing Technician Erin Goldade completed the pre and post processing of the
automatic meter reading system to obtain the current month’s readings,
processed and calculated the monthly utility billing and submitted the data to
Infosend for mailing, calculated and mailed188 final billing statements for
customers who have moved from their prior addresses, worked with Associated
Bank to modify how our Lockbox payments are being processed and reported,
worked with WPPI on several Northstar CIS issues, and actively assisted with the
collection process and scheduled disconnections.

Accounts Specialist Shannon Gunsolus kept busy with general accounting tasks,
including payroll, accounts payable, customer account corrections, customer
service and daily cash deposits.

G.1.S. Technician Louis Rada continued to work with our water and sewer field
employees to collect GPS locations and other attributes of our water
infrastructure, and to update our database once the field edits are received and
verified. Numerous technical challenges with the Trimble handheld unit and
associated software were encountered throughout the month, and Lou spent a lot
of time working through them with the manufacturer.

Lou also coordinated an information demo of the ESRI server, mobile, and online
products, which is budgeted for purchase and implementation in 2014. ESRI
representatives showed SU staff what the software is capable of providing our
field staff via the internet and mobile apps, as well as possibly our customers via
our public website.

Customer Service Technician Jennifer Rigdon continued to take on additional
administrative tasks throughout the month. In addition, she is fully trained on
general day to day billing, collections, and other customer service inquiries and
has fully assumed the role as our primary customer contact on the phone and at
the front-desk.





e Accounts Receivable Technician Enecia Sabroff acted as the main point of
contact for all customers with delinquent accounts, and negotiated numerous
deferred payment arrangements with customers. In addition, she continued to
review and request mandatory customer deposits and to waive those requests
for customers that provided low-income eligibility verification, collected payments
from customer’s that issued us bad checks that were returned by the bank, and
monitored/invalidated deferred payment arrangements where the customer
defaulted on their scheduled payments.

ELECTRIC DIVISION, PLANNING DIVISION AND WATER DIVISION - Utilities
Operations Superintendent Sean O Grady

Craig Wood: After 36 years of service, Craig Wood has decided to retire as our
Electric System Lead Lineman. Craig’s passion for the industry, his big heart, and
endless efforts motivating his fellow lineman will be missed by us all. Loosing someone
with so many years of service is impossible to replace, but we understand nothing last
forever. From all of us at Stoughton Utilities, we wish you well and enjoy each and
every day as you start your next chapter.

After Hour Trouble Calls: We had 16 trouble calls this month with 6 of them being
customer owned equipment outages. We assisted one of our Industrial customers with
power restoration after a squirrel shorted out a piece of switch gear. One underground
residential electric service lateral was repaired after the customer reported they only
had half power. During a rain event, a tree limb made contact with an overhead three-
phase primary line and an outage was required to safely remove the tree limb from the
line. We had a few storm related outages from lighting strikes and tree limbs making
contact with the distribution system.

Electric Reconstruction Projects: Crews are upgrading the overhead conductor and
replacing a few distribution poles on Barber Dr. This project will be completed in two
phases and should be wrapped up by this fall. Another crew is working on East St.
upgrading and transferring our distribution plant onto the Alliant Energy under build
project. An under build project is where someone other than Stoughton Utilities owns
the poles and we rent space: similar to Stoughton Utilities owning poles and renting
space to AT&T, Charter Communications and the School District. Another crew is
working in the city on distribution maintenance/upgrade projects.

South Substation Transformer Outage: Mid-morning on June, 13" we had a
substation transformer trip off line as a result of a squirrel shorting out one of three
potential transformers. Customers who lost power were picked up within 35 minutes of
the 1% reported outage. The substation transformer remained off line until the unit could
be tested for internal damage by AC Engineering. We also had equipment damaged
that we had to replace as a result of the arc flash. The substation was brought back to
normal operation the week of June 24, 2013.






East Substation Feeder Outage: We had a circuit trip off line during a thunderstorm
event. The line technician on call reported to the substation and noticed a control box
open and the LCD was blank. The feeder that tripped off line was temporarily tied with
another feeder until the control could dry out and load bank tested by AC Engineering
before placing it back in service. The circuit was off line for three weeks.

Equipment Demonstration: DUECO provided us with a digger-derrick demo vehicle
that our crews were able to use in the field for a week. This unit came with a remote
control option that allows the operator of the truck to be on the ground rather than
stationed on the command post during excavations and crane operations. This not only
provides a safer environment for the operator, it also allows for one operator on certain
projects that ultimately reduces our operating costs.

Digger Hotline Locates: The Electric Utility saw a 23% increase over last year. The
increase in the numbers could indicate a strengthening economy.

S&L Underground: All of the underground piping watermains, sanitary sewer mains,
and storm sewers were installed, tested, and placed into service by the first week of
June. Curb and gutter along with sidewalk replacements were installed the second and
third week of June. Terrace restoration along with blacktopping should complete this
project by the second week of July.

IKI Manufacturing: Our Water and Wastewater Operators responded and repaired a
utility owned watermain on IKI property. This break occurred on the first day of Roger
Thorson’s retirement.

East Side Park: Water operators responded to a citizen report of standing water in the
park. After excavating the area, operators discover and repaired a leaking curb stop.

Division Street: Crews responded and repaired a watermain break reported to us by
the Streets Department in the 100 block of North Street. Water main breaks this time of
year are unusual.

Troll Beach: 1.1 million gallons of water was used to fill the pool this year. To put that
into prospective, our daily average water pumped from our wells is 1.4 million gallons.

Schools/Training for the Month:
e Metering Apprentice School: Bryce Sime
e MEUW District 9 Meeting: Sean Grady

Statistical Numbers for the Past Month:
New Customers-2

Service Upgrades-6

Temporary Services-4

Service Repairs-1






WASTEWATER DIVISION - Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G.
Erickson

2013 WWTP projects: Staff continues to work with engineers on a major plant
improvements project that will include all of the plant electrical equipment, chemical
storage building and digester mixing equipment. This project will be advertised in July
with a bid opening on August 6".

Screw Pump Project: This project should be completed by the end of July. We had an
issue with our existing drive. The new drive is schedule to be installed July 8". The
rest of the project should be completed by the end of the month or early August.

2013 Sanitary Sewer Project: The contractor will be complete with this project by mid-
July.

Final Clarifiers: We continue to paint our final clarifiers at the plant. This project will take
us most of the summer to complete two of the three clarifiers.

Collection System Seminar Conference: Scott Gunsolus and Kevin Hudson attend this
conference in Watertown. This conference exposes staff to new technologies and
changes in the regulations on the collection system.

GIS Program: Staff has been working with Louis Rada with the implementation of our
GIS system. We are excited for this program in the collection system.

The heavy rainfalls did not cause any issues with the plant treatment or collection
system. The plant will automatically start shutting down equipment, change pump and
air speeds as well as adjust the disinfection intensity during high flow events. The
average plant flow is around 1.2 million gallons day. We peaked at 7.6 million gallons
during the heaviest rain falls. During rain events like this the collection systems
becomes overwhelmed and can start backing up into basements and manholes. Staff
monitored the collection system and we had no reports of such back-ups. | contribute
this to our slip lining and sewer replacement projects that we have completed over the
years to reinforce the collection systems integrity. Our sump pump awareness and
inspections program has helped with infiltration and inflow abatement as well.

Rain falls: The rain gauge at the wastewater plant noted 11.90 inches of rain for the
month of June; with 8.74 inches falling within 4 days.

Staff continues to work on plant maintenance projects throughout the plant. Staff has
also started flushing sewers through-out the city. Generator maintenance and load
bank testing took place in June as well.

The wastewater treatment facility processed an average flow of 1.183 million gallons
per day with a monthly total of 35.481 million gallons.





ENERGY SERVICES SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION - Stoughton
Utilities/WPPI Energy Energy Services Representative (ESR) Cory Neeley

e Stoughton Utilities will be using WPPI Energy funds in a “Destination Stoughton”
episode that will be aired in August. We will be working with Channel 57 to
create a three minute segment on Stoughton Utilities that will fit into the 30
minute program. This represents a great opportunity for the Utility to showcase
our value in the community and highlight some of the things that makes
Stoughton Utilities a great economic development asset to the city.

e Stoughton recently had some press in local circles as being ranked 9" in the
nation in Renewable Energy Sales. We hope to increase our sales this year and
move up that ranking.

e We have seven initial participants in the 100% club. We are waiting on
submissions from six of the participants and working on the spotlight ad for the
one who has submitted the necessary materials. | think that once customers see
the first ad buy, they will see the value of the program. One of the participants
also agreed to talk to his business neighbors about the program. 1 think the word
of mouth promotion may help to get some more business customers involved in
the program.

e Lineman John McLain and | attended the Stoughton Safety Day event and gave
a presentation on Electrical Safety using WPPI Energy’s Power Town display.
There were around 80-90 kids that attended the event and we had a lot of great
guestions and participation. This event is a great way to reach the local children
about energy safety and we hope it will continue for years to come.

e One of the local businesses called about installing solar energy in their business
to offset their energy usage. | put together a payback analysis based on a ball
park estimate from a local solar installer and based on their energy usage, came
up with a potential payback for the project. The payback was around 15 years
and that was before any potential incentives. The customer was not that
interested based on the payback he was hoping to see. | reminded the customer
that the best option for saving money on utility bills is generally to look at what
operations you have and seek energy efficiency upgrades and conservation
techniques.

e | sent out the most recent updates on Focus on Energy’s retro commissioning
offering to some of our medium sized commercial customers. The offering
focuses on lighting and HVAC control retro commissioning, and the cost for
participation is $250.





e | completed a two week studies of Energ2 at Famous Yeti’'s. Based on the data
from the PM 3000 Data Logger, there was literally no difference between the two
weeks in energy use and compressor start/stop routine. At this point, | have
contacted the distributor about a refund since the product did not show the
advertised savings. They requested that | do a longer study, but | responded that
| felt two weeks was enough time and that | was reluctant to use any more staff
time on a product that may not work. There may be other energy saving
measures that we look to subsidize for small restaurants down the road, but at
this time, it seems that Energ2 won’t be one of them.

Dates in Stoughton in June
June 4,6,11,13,14,17,20,25,27

SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION — Stoughton
Utilities/Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW) Southeastern Regional
Safety Coordinator Christopher Belz

Accomplishments

Training
= Meet with Sean Grady to discuss Monday Morning Safety Meeting

Audits/Inspections
= Completed a Facility Inspection
= Completed a Forklift compliance inspection
= Complete a hazardous chemical labeling inspection
= Completed a safety training audit

Compliance/Risk Management

Review LO/TO periodic inspections on Energy Control Procedures
Review CVMIC Bucket Truck Policy

Safety Data Sheet and Chemical Inventory Update-WWTP

Put MSDS into records retention files

Review Incident reports

Construct/investigate an equipment damage report

Goals & Objectives

Training
= Employee make up training audit

Audits/Inspections
= |Inspect Crews for proper Work Zone set ups and Personal Protective
Equipment
= Perform facility inspections in all Stoughton Ultilities facilities





Compliance/Risk Management
= Review AR Policy

Scheduled dates MEUW SCRSC Safety Coordinator, Chris Belz, was at Stoughton
Utilities: June 3, 10 and 17

Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events,
follow project schedules, view meeting notices and minutes, review our energy
conservation programs, pay your utilities bill via the internet, or to learn more
about your Stoughton Utilities Electric, Wastewater and Water services.




http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/




Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 9, 2013

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Recommended Actions At The July 15, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting.

AGENDA:

e Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda.

a)

b)

d)

9)

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report. (Review, discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report via the consent agenda
approval.)

Draft Minutes of the June 17, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting. (Approve the Draft Minutes of the June 17, 2013 Regular Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Financial Summary. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Financial Summary via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Statistical Information. (Discuss and accept the
May 2013 Stoughton Utilities Statistical Information via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Communications.  (Discuss and accept the Stoughton
Utilities Communications via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Activities Report. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Activities Report via the consent agenda
approval.)





BUSINESS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The
Stoughton Common Council. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the
Stoughton Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton
Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Budget And 2013 Ten-Year (2014-
2023) Capital Projects Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve
and recommend the approval of the Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014
Budget and 2013 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed Apprentice Lineman Position. (Action.)
(Review, discuss and approve the hiring of an apprentice Lineman.)

Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss and
approve the Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program recipient.)

State Of Wisconsin Clean Water Fund Program (CWF) Status Report No.
2. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion And Possible Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Water System Division Transition. (Action.) (Review,
discuss, approve and recommend to the Personnel Committee and the
Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2013 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects
Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the
approval to the Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer
Collection System 2012 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report
(CMAR). (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the
approval and the adoption of the corresponding resolution to the
Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed Transfer Of Commitment-To-Community
Low Income Assistance Funds To Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.
(Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the approval and
the adoption of the corresponding resolution to the Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed Filling Of The Vacant Electric System Lead
Lineman Position. (Action.) (Review, discuss and approve the filling of
the vacant Electric System Lead Lineman position.)





14.

15.

16.

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion And Possible Action.)
(Review, discuss, and possibly take action regarding Stoughton
Utilities Governance.)

State Of Wisconsin Clean Water Fund Program (CWF) Status Report No.
1. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)
(Review and discuss Stoughton Utilities Committee future meeting
agenda item(s).)





